Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number
	<u> </u>
Date August 8, 2022	

SET HEARING FOR APPROVAL OF DOCUMENTS FOR CONVEYANCE OF EXCESS CITY-OWNED PROPERTY LOCATED WEST OF AND ADJOINING 1626 DIXON STREET TO LIBERTY HOLDINGS, INC. FOR \$25,875

WHEREAS, on June 22, 1992, by Roll Call No. 92-2375, the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa voted to approve the vacation of all that part of Dixon Court right-of-way lying west of and adjoining 1626 Dixon Street (hereinafter "Property"), subject to the reservation of any necessary easements for all existing utilities in place until such time that they are abandoned or relocated; and

WHEREAS, Liberty Holdings, Inc., an Iowa corporation, owner of 1626 Dixon Street, has offered to the City of Des Moines ("City") the purchase price of \$25,875.00 for the purchase of the vacated Dixon Court right-of-way lying west of and adjoining its property at 1626 Dixon Street (hereinafter "Property"), for assemblage with 1626 Dixon Street, subject to the reservation of any necessary easements for all existing utilities in place until such time that they are abandoned or relocated, which price reflects the fair market value of the City Property as determined by the City's Real Estate Division; and

WHEREAS, there is no known current or future public need or benefit for the City Property proposed to be sold, and the City will not be inconvenienced by the sale of said Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, as follows:

1. The City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, proposes to sell all that part of Dixon Court right-of-way lying west of and adjoining 1626 Dixon Street, as legally described, to the grantee, and for the consideration identified below, subject to a reservation of easements therein:

Grantee: Liberty Holdings, Inc.

Consideration: \$25,875.00

Legal Description: ALL THAT PART OF THE VACATED DIXON COURT (LOT G) RIGHT OF WAY LYING WEST OF AND ADJOINING LOTS 13 THROUGH 21, BLOCK 6, T.E. BROWN'S OFFICIAL PLAT OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 79 NORTH, RANGE 24 WEST OF THE 5TH P.M. (EXCEPT THE NORTHEAST 40 ACRES), AN OFFICIAL PLAT, ALL NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF CITY OF DES MOINES, POLK COUNTY, IOWA, AND CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 0.53 ACRES (23,000 SQUARE FEET).

2. A public hearing shall be held on August 22, 2022, at 5:00 p.m. in the City Council Chamber, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa. At that time the City Council

Roll Call Num					Agenda Item Num
ate August 8, 2	2022				
					any other(s) submitted prior to or during the public ll be given the opportunity to express their views at
arguments from 5:00 p.m. Augu	any re est 18, 2	sident o 022 (Ci	or taxporty Cler	ayer of the k's Office	receive written views, comments, objections and he City that are received by the City Clerk prior to e, Des Moines City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, erk@dmgov.org).
	in whic	h the p	ublic h		ance of the August 22, 2022 meeting for any update all be conducted to comply with COVID-19 social
					nd directed to publish notice of said proposal and rdance with Section 362.3 of the Iowa Code.
4. Non-proexpenses: Org-	-		nd sale	e proceed	ds are used to support general operating budget
Moved by				to ado	pt. Second by
APPROVED AS /s/ Mackenzie L. Mackenzie L. M	Moren	10	nt City	Attorney	,
COUNC IL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE
					I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of sai City hereby certify that at a meeting of th City Council of said City of Des Moines
COWNIE	1				
COWNIE BOESEN		_			
					City Council of said City of Des Moines
BOESEN					City Council of said City of Des Moines held on the above date, among other
BOESEN GATTO MANDELBAUM SHEUMAKER					City Council of said City of Des Moines held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.
BOESEN GATTO MANDELBAUM					City Council of said City of Des Moines held on the above date, among other

Mayor

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk

